
DPF100
Diesel-Rußpartikelfi lter-
Reiniger

Diesel-Soot Particle-Filter Cleaner
Preparat do czyszczenia fi ltra
cząstek stałych w silnikach diesla
Čistič fi ltru pevných částic
pro dieselové motory
Detergente per fi ltri antiparticolato
Čistič fi ltra pevných častíc
pre dieselové motory
Sredstvo za čišćenje dizel fi ltera 
za čestice čađi
Sredstvo za čišćenje dizel fi ltera
za čestice čađi
Produit nettoyant pour fi ltre
à de suie diesel
Limpiador fi ltro de partículas
de hollín - gasoil
Очиститель дизельных
сажевых фильтров
Reiniger voor roetdeeltjesfi lters
van dieselmotoren

SE
R

VI
C

E

Achtung
Warning
Uwaga

Varování
Attenzione

Pozor
Upozorenje
Attention
Atención

Normfest GmbH | Siemensstrasse 23 | D-42551 Velbert | Tel.: +49 2051 275-0 | Fax: +49 2051 275 141 
/// Kellner & Kunz AG | Großmarktstraße 14 | A-1230 Wien | Tel.: +43 1 61029-895 | Fax: +43 1 61029-
859 /// Euro Car Parts Limited | Fulton Road | Wembley Industrial Estate Wembley, Middlesex | UK-HA9 
0TF | Tel.: +44 20 8782 2583 | Fax: +44 20 8956 5199 /// Normfest Polska Sp.z o.o. | Ul. Wichrowa 4 | 
PL-60-449 Poznań | Tel.: +48 61 8 439 140 | Fax: +48 61 8 439 142 /// Normfest, s.r.o. | Pekařská 12 | 
CZ-155 00 Praha 5 | Tel.: +420 257 013 280 | Fax: +420 257 013 281 /// Scar srl | Via Caduti Sul Lavoro 
25 | I-37012 Bussolengo (VR) | Tel.: +39 045 6768311 | Fax: +39 045 6768400 /// FIME S.r.l. | Largo 
Leonardo da Vinci, 8 | I-37050 Belfi ore (VR) | Tel.: +39 045 6134225 | Fax: +39 045 6134210 /// RECA 
Slovensko s.a | Vajnorská 134 /B | SK-831 04 Bratislava | Tel.: +421 2 444 55 916 | Fax: +421 2 444 55 
900 /// RECA Kroatien d.o.o. | Kucanska BB | HR-42000 Varazdin | Tel.: +385 42 350 813 | Fax: +385 42 
350 818 /// RECA Bosnien d.o.o | Hifzi Bjelavca 11A| BiH-71210 Ilidža – Sarajevo | Tel.: +387 33 777 720 
| Fax: +387 33 789 520 /// NORMBEL SPRL | Rue des Héritages, 3 | BE-5336 Courrière | Tel.: +32 487 53 
05 05 /// RECA HISPANIA | Avenida Ovidi Montllor | E-46960 Aldaia | No de Telefono: +34 902 73 40 22 | 
No de Fax: +34 902 73 40 46 ///  EU-Sicherheitsdatenblätter www.normfest.com, email: info@normfest.
de /// EU-Data Sheets www.normfest.co.uk, email: marketing@normfest.co.uk

4 0 3 4 1 3 8 9 0 2 8 5 7

formation de brouillard observée n‘est que de la vapeur d‘eau.
6. Si aucune régénération ne s‘est faite durant le tour d‘essai, celle-ci doit être stimulée manuellement 

par le testeur en atelier.
7. Observer les remarques de sécurité du constructeur de véhicule concernant la régénération ! 
 
IMPORTANT : ! Observer absolument cette information de service !

Par ces remarques, nous souhaitons vous conseiller au mieux de nos connaissances sur la base de 
nos essais et de notre expérience. En raison des conditions d’entreposage et de traitement échappant 
à notre infl uence, nous ne pouvons cependant donner aucune garantie pour le résultat du traitement 
dans les cas individuels.

Données techniques de produit :
· Couleur : rose
· Odeur : aminée
· Densité à 20°C selon DIN 51757 : 1,010 g/cm3
· Valeur pH : 11,47

Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous l’effet de la chaleur. Provoque une irritation cutanée. Provo-
que une sévère irritation des yeux. Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, 
des fl ammes nues et de toute autre source d’infl ammation. Ne pas fumer. Ne pas perforer, ni brûler, 
même après usage. Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 
50 °C/122 °F. Porter des gants de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux. EN CAS DE CON-
TACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l‘eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles 
de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si 
l‘irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin. Éliminer le contenu/récipient dans conformément à 
la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale.

 Información de servicio acerca del limpiador para el fi ltro de partículas de hollín – gasoil 
DPF100
El DPF100 es un limpiador no infl amable, libre de metal para disolver sedimentos de carbono y ceniza 
en sistemas de fi ltro de partículas de gasoil conectados. Unos elementos de lavado neutrales se en-
cargan de evacuar las partículas de hollín y éstas evaporan sin dejar residuos. 

Rendimiento:
· Elimina de forma excelente los sedimentos de carbono en los fi ltros de partículas
· No infl amable
· La limpieza es posible sin desmontar el fi ltro de partículas
· Formulación neutral, exenta de ceniza y metal
· Evapora sin dejar residuos

Ámbito de aplicación:
· Para restablecer la completa capacidad de absorción del fi ltro de partículas para gasoil
· En caso de pérdidas de rendimiento o fallos debido al fi ltro de partículas de gasoil sucio.
· Para la prevención en caso de un perfi l de aceleración/desaceleración desfavorable

Indicaciones importantes:
· Si el vehículo ya no arranca debido al fi ltro de partículas obstruido, la limpieza ya nose debe 

realizar ¡Atención peligro de incendio!
· Antes de la aplicación no calentar el motor. 
· La temperatura del fi ltro de partículas debe ser como máximo 50°C.
· Durante la regeneración es obligatorio observar las normativas de seguridad del fabricante 

del vehículo
· ¡Aplicar gafas de seguridad, guantes de protección y equipamiento de protección según 

recomendación del fabricante del vehículo!
· El limpiador del fi ltro de partículas DPF100 es aplicable en todos los sistemas de fi ltro de partículas 

cerrados.
· Antes de la limpieza averiguar la causa de la obstrucción del fi ltro de partículas. Si la causa no 

se encuentra en el perfi l de aceleración/desaceleración del cliente, entonces primero comprobar 
componentes relevantes al escape de gas (retorno del gas de escape, inyectores, etc.).

· ¡Antes de la limpieza comprobar el nivel de aceite! Si el nivel ha aumentado es imprescindible 
realizar un cambio de aceite (peligro de aceite diluido).

· ¡Los conductos para el sensor de presión diferencial se deben soplar con aire comprimido después 
del lavado! Durante el soplado desmontar el conducto en el sensor.

· Si no existen sensores o sondas se debe desmontar el tubo de escape. La limpieza y el lavado 
también son posibles a través del catalizador.

· A continuación consultar la memoria de fallos y subsanar los fallos existentes. Si durante el recor-
rido de prueba no ha tenido lugar ninguna regeneración, el probador del taller debe activar ésta de 
forma manual.

· En caso de fi ltros de partículas que presentan un daño mecánico, como p. ej. fusiones por calenta-
miento, no es posible una limpieza. El fi ltro de partículas se debe sustituir.

Aplicación: 
1. Desmontar el sensor de temperatura o presión en el fi ltro.
2. Introducir la sonda especial a través de la apertura creada en sentido del fi ltro de partículas de 

gasoil. Pulverizar hasta vaciar el limpiador completo en intervalos “3-5 veces pulverizar, dejar actu-
ar 5 segundos”. 

3.  A continuación, montar de nuevo el sensor de temperatura o presión y comprobar su hermeticidad. 
4. Consultar la memoria de fallos, dado el caso borrar. 
5. Mantener arrancado el vehículo como mínimo 15 minutos en punto muerto, para evaporar la mayor 

parte del líquido (colocar la aspiración). A continuación probar el vehículo durante 30 minutos con-
duciendo. La formación de niebla que se origina es sólo vapor de agua. 

6. Si durante el recorrido de prueba no ha tenido lugar ninguna regeneración, el probador del taller 
debe activar ésta de forma manual.

7. ¡Observar las indicaciones de seguridad del fabricante del vehículo para la regeneración!

IMPORTANTE: !Es obligatorio observar esta información de servicio!

Con esta nota le queremos asesorar en base a nuestros ensayos y mejor conocimiento. No nos res-
ponsabilizamos en caso individual del resultado del tratamiento por las condiciones de procesamiento 
y de almacenamiento que se encuentran fuera de nuestra infl uencia. 

Datos de producto técnicos
· Color: Rosa
· Olor: Amínico
· Densidad a 20°C según DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
· Valor pH: 11,47

Envase a presión. Puede reventar si se calienta. Provoca irritación cutánea. Provoca irritación ocu-
lar grave. Mantener alejado del calor, de superfi cies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de 
cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fumar. No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.  Pro-
teger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122°F. Llevar guantes/gafas. 
+P351+P338 EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante 
varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la 
irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente en de conformidad con la 
normativa local, regional, nacional o internacional.

400ml ART.-  NR.:  

2897-380

 Servisne informacije za DPF100 Sredstvo za čišćenje dizel fi ltera za čestice čađi
DPF100 je nezapaljivo sredstvo za čišćenje bez metala za otpuštanje naslaga ugljika i pepela u prikl-
jučenim dizelskim fi lterskim sustavima za čestice. Neutralni spirajući elementi osiguravaju odstranji-
vanje čestica čađi bez prepreka i isparavaju bez zaostataka. 

Učinak:
· Odlično otpušta naslage ugljika u fi ltrima za čestice
· Nije zapaljivo
· Čišćenje je moguće bez demontaže fi ltra za čestice
· Neutralna formulacija bez pepela i metala
· Isparava bez zaostataka

Područje primjene:
· Za obnavljanje punog prijemnog kapaciteta dizel fi ltra za čestice
· Kod smanjenja učinka ili smetnji zbog zaprljanih dizel fi ltera za čestice
· Za prevenciju kod nepovoljnog profi la vožnje

Važne napomene:
· Kad se motor vozila zbog zapušenog fi ltra za čestice više ne da upaliti, ne smije se provoditi 

čišćenje! Pozor, opasnost od požara!
· Motor prije primjene ne zagrijevati vožnjom. 
· Temperatura fi ltra za čestice bi trebala iznositi maksimalno 50°C.
· Kod regeneracije obvezatno poštujte sigurnosne propise proizvođača vozila
· Koristiti zaštitne naočale, zaštitne rukavice i zaštitnu opremu po uputama proizvođača vozila!
· Sredstvo za čišćenje fi ltera za čestice DPF100 može se primjenjivati kod svih zatvorenih fi lterskih 

sustava za čestice.
· Prije čišćenja pronaći razlog zapušenja fi ltra za čestice. Ako uzrok ne leži u profi lu vožnje klijenta, 

onda prvo ispitati ugradne dijelove relevantne za ispušne plinove (povraćaj ispušnog plina, ubrizgi-
vači itd.).

· Prije čišćenja provjeriti razinu ulja! Ako je ona povišena, onda obvezatno prvo provesti zamjenu ulja 
(Opasnost od razblaživanja ulja.)

· Vodove senzora za diferencijalni pritisak trebalo bi posle ispiranja propuhati sabijenim zrakom! Za 
vrijeme propuhivanja demontirati vod na senzoru.

· Ako nema sondi ili senzora, onda se mora demontirati cijev za ispušni plin. Čišćenje i ispiranje 
moguće je i kroz katalizator.

· Zatim pročitati spremnik pogrešaka i isključiti postojeće pogreške. Ako tijekom probne vožnje nije 
došlo do regeneracije, onda se ona mora startovati ručno preko radioničnog testera.

· Kod fi ltera za čestice sa mehaničkim oštećenjem, npr. istapanje zbog pregrijavanja, čiščenje nije 
moguće. Filter za čestice se mora zamijeniti.

Primjena: 
1. Demontirati senzor za temperaturu ili tlak na fi ltru.
2. Specijalnu sondu kroz tako nastali otvor uvući u pravcu dizel fi ltra za čestice. Kompletno sredstvo za 

čišćenje isprazniti raspršivanjem u intervalu „naprskati 3-5 puta, ostaviti da djeluje 5 sekundi“. 
3. Zatim ponovno montirati senzor za temperaturu ili tlak i ispitati na propustljiva mjesta. 
4. Pročitati spremnik pogrešaka i eventualno ga izbrisati. 
5. Ostaviti vozilo da radi u mjestu najmanje 15 minuta, kako bi najveći dio tekućine ispario (namontirati 

usisnik). Zatim provesti probnu vožnju od 30 minuta. Izmaglica koja pritom nastaje je samo vodena 
para. 

6. Ako tijekom probne vožnje nije došlo do regeneracije, onda se ona mora startovati ručno preko 
radioničnog testera. 

7. Poštivati sigurnosne napomene proizvođača vozila o regeneraciji!

VAŽNO: !Obvezatno poštujte ove servisne informacije!

Ovom napomenom Vas želimo posavjetovati kako najbolje znamo na osnovu naših pokusa i iskustava. 
Međutim, ne možemo preuzeti obvezatnost za rezultat prerade u pojedinačnom slučaju zbog uvjeta 
skladištenja i prerade koji ne podliježu našem utjecaju. 

Tehnički podaci proizvoda:
· Boja: Ružičasta
· Miris: Aminski
· Gustoća pri 20°C po DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
· pH-vrijednost: 11,47

Spremnik pod tlakom: može se rasprsnuti ako se grije. Nadražuje kožu. Uzrokuje jako nadraživanje oka. 
Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih površina, iskri, otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. 
Ne bušiti, niti paliti čak niti nakon uporabe. Zaštititi od sunčevog svjetla. Ne izlagati temperaturi višoj 
od 50 °C/122 °F. Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitu za oči. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati 

vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ukoliko ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti 
ispiranje. Ako nadražaj oka ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. Odložiti sadržaj/spremnik u 
skladu s nacionalnim propisima.

 Servisne informacije za DPF100 Sredstvo za čišćenje dizel fi ltera za čestice čađi
DPF100 je nezapaljivo sredstvo za čišćenje bez metala za otpuštanje naslaga ugljenika i pepela u 
priključenim dizelskim fi lterskim sistemima za čestice. Neutralni spirajući elementi osiguravaju od-
stranjivanje čestica čađi bez prepreka i isparavaju bez zaostataka. 

Učinak:
· Odlično otpušta naslage ugljenika u fi ltrima za čestice
· Nije zapaljivo
· Čišćenje je moguće bez demontaže fi ltra za čestice
· Neutralna formulacija bez pepela i metala
· Isparava bez zaostataka

Područje primjene:
· Za obnavljanje punog prijemnog kapaciteta dizel fi ltra za čestice
· Kod smanjenja učinka ili smetnji zbog zaprljanih dizel fi ltera za čestice
· Za prevenciju kod nepovoljnog profi la vožnje

Važne napomene:
· Kad se motor vozila zbog zapušenog fi ltra za čestice više ne da upaliti, ne smije se provoditi 

čišćenje! Pažnja, opasnost od požara!
· Motor prije primjene ne zagrijevati vožnjom. 
· Temperatura fi ltra za čestice bi trebalo da iznosi maksimalno 50°C.
· Kod regeneracije obavezno poštujte sigurnosne propise proizvođača vozila
· Koristiti zaštitne naočari, zaštitne rukavice i zaštitnu opremu po uputstvima proizvođača vozila!
· Sredstvo za čišćenje fi ltera za čestice DPF100 može se primjenjivati kod svih zatvorenih fi lterskih 

sistema za čestice.
· Prije čišćenja pronaći razlog zapušenja fi ltra za čestice. Ako uzrok ne leži u profi lu vožnje klijenta, 

onda prvo ispitati ugradne dijelove relevantne za izduvne gasove (povraćaj izduvnog gasa, ubrizgi-
vači itd.).

· Prije čišćenja provjeriti nivo ulja! Ako je povišen, onda obavezno prvo izvršiti zamjenu ulja (Opasnost 
od razblaživanja ulja.)

· Vodove senzora za diferencijalni pritisak trebalo bi posle ispiranja produvati sabijenim vazduhom! Za 
vrijeme produvavanja demontirati vod na senzoru.

· Ako nema sondi ili senzora, onda se mora demontirati cijev za izduvni gas. Čišćenje i ispiranje 
moguće je i kroz katalizator.

· Zatim pročitati memoriju grešaka i isključiti postojeće greške. Ako tokom probne vožnje nije došlo 
do regeneracije, onda se ona mora startovati ručno preko radioničnog testera.

· Kod fi ltera za čestice sa mehaničkim oštećenjem, npr. istapanje zbog pregrijavanja, čiščenje nije 
moguće. Filter za čestice se mora zamijeniti.

Primjena: 
1. Demontirati senzor za temperaturu ili pritisak na fi ltru.
2. Specijalnu sondu kroz tako nastali otvor uvući u pravcu dizel fi ltra za čestice. Kompletno sredstvo za 

čišćenje isprazniti raspršivanjem u intervalu „naprskati 3-5 puta, ostaviti da djeluje 5 sekundi“. 
3. Zatim ponovno montirati senzor za temperaturu ili pritisak i ispitati na propustljiva mjesta. 
4. Pročitati memoriju grešaka i eventualno je izbrisati. 
5. Ostaviti vozilo da radi u mjestu najmanje 15 minuta, kako bi najveći dio tečnosti ispario (namontirati 

usisnik). Zatim izvršiti probnu vožnju od 30 minuta. Izmaglica koja pritom nastaje je samo vodena 
para. 

6. Ako tokom probne vožnje nije došlo do regeneracije, onda se ona mora startovati ručno preko 
radioničnog testera. 

7. Poštovati sigurnosne napomene proizvođača vozila o regeneraciji!

VAŽNO: !Obavezno poštujte ove servisne informacije!

Ovom napomenom Vas želimo posavjetovati kako najbolje znamo na osnovu naših pokusa i iskustava. 
Međutim, ne možemo preuzeti obvezatnost za rezultat prerade u pojedinačnom slučaju zbog uvjeta 
skladištenja i prerade koji ne podliježu našem uticaju. 

Tehnički podaci proizvoda:
· Boja: Ružičasta
· Miris: Aminski
· Gustoća pri 20°C po DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
· pH-vrijednost: 11,47

Spremnik pod tlakom: može se rasprsnuti ako se grije. Nadražuje kožu. Uzrokuje jako nadraživanje oka. 
Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih površina, iskri, otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. 
Ne bušiti, niti paliti čak niti nakon uporabe. Zaštititi od sunčevog svjetla. Ne izlagati temperaturi višoj 
od 50 °C/122 °F. Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitu za oči. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati 
vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne leće ukoliko ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti 
ispiranje. Ako nadražaj oka ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. Odložiti sadržaj/spremnik u 
skladu s nacionalnim propisima.

 Information de service concernant DPF100, produit nettoyant pour fi ltre à particules de 
suie diesel
DPF100 est un produit nettoyant non infl ammable et exempt de métal destiné à détacher les dépôts 
de carbone et de cendre dans les systèmes de fi ltre à particules diesel raccordés. Les éléments de 
rinçage neutres garantissent une évacuation sans problèmes des particules de suie et ils s’évaporent 
sans laisser de résidus.

Performances:
· Détache optimalement les dépôts de carbone dans les fi ltres à particules
· Non infl ammable
· Nettoyage possible sans démonter le fi ltre à particules 
· Formule neutre, exempte de cendre et de métal
· S’évapore sans laisser de résidus

Domaines d‘application:
· Pour rétablir toute la capacité d‘absorption du fi ltre à particules diesel
· Lors de pertes de performance ou de troubles dus à des fi ltres à particules diesel souillés
· Pour prévenir un profi l de route défavorable

Remarques importantes:
· Si le véhicule ne démarre plus en raison d‘un fi ltre à particules bouché, le nettoyage ne doit 

pas être effectué ! Attention ! Risque d‘incendie !
· Ne pas faire chauffer le moteur avant l‘application.
· La température du fi ltre à particules doit être de 50°C maximum.
· Lors de la régénération, observer absolument les consignes de sécurité du constructeur 

d‘automobile
· Utiliser les lunettes de protection, gants de protection et équipement de sécurité selon les consignes 

du constructeur d‘automobile !
· Le produit nettoyant pour fi ltre à particules DPF100 est utilisable sur tous les systèmes de fi ltre à 

particules fermés.
· Avant le nettoyage, chercher la cause du bouchage du fi ltre à particules. Si la cause ne réside 

pas dans le profi l de route du client, vérifi er alors en premier les pièces importantes pour les gaz 
d‘échappement (recyclage des gaz d‘échappement, injecteurs, etc.). 

· Avant le nettoyage, vérifi er le niveau d‘huile ! Si celui-ci est trop élevé, effectuer absolument une 
vidange d‘huile (risque de dilution d‘huile).

· Les conduites du capteur de pression différentielle sont à nettoyer après le rinçage par souffl erie 
d‘air comprimé! Durant la souffl erie, démonter la conduite du capteur.

· En cas d‘absence de sondes ou de capteurs, le tuyau de gaz d‘échappement est à démonter. Le 
nettoyage et le rinçage sont aussi possibles par le catalyseur.

· Ensuite, consulter le mémoriseur d‘erreurs et supprimer les erreurs présentes. Au cas où la 
régénération n‘aurait pas lieu durant le tour d‘essai, celle-ci doit être stimulée manuellement par le 
testeur en atelier.

· En cas de fi ltres à particules présentant un dommage mécanique, comme p. ex. amalgamations 
dues à une surchauffe, le nettoyage n‘est pas possible. Le fi ltre à particules est alors à remplacer.

Application:
1. Démonter le capteur de température ou de pression sur le fi ltre.
2. Introduire la sonde spéciale en direction du fi ltre à particules diesel par l‘ouverture dégagée. Pul-

vériser l‘ensemble du produit nettoyant en alternance «pulvériser 3-5 fois, laisser agir 5 secondes», 
puis pulvériser le reste du produit.

3. Ensuite, remonter le capteur de température ou de pression et vérifi er s‘il n‘existe pas de zones non 
étanches. 

4. Consulter le mémoriseur d‘erreurs, le cas échéant supprimer.
5. Laisser tourner le véhicule à vide durant au moins 15 minutes afi n d‘évaporer la majeure partie 

du liquide (installer l‘aspiration). Ensuite, faire un tour d‘essai de 30 minutes avec le véhicule. La 



  Serviceinformation zu DPF100 Diesel-Rußpartikelfi lter-Reiniger
DPF100 ist ein nichtentzündlicher, metallfreier Reiniger zum Lösen von Kohlenstoff- und Ascheabla-
gerungen in angeschlossenen Dieselpartikelfi ltersystemen. Neutrale Spülelemente sorgen für einen 
reibungslosen Abtransport der Rußpartikel und verdampfen rückstandsfrei. 

Leistung:
· Löst hervorragend Kohlenstoffablagerungen in Partikelfi ltern 
· Nicht entzündlich
· Reinigung ist ohne Demontage des Partikelfi lters möglich
· Neutrale, asche- und metallfreie Formulierung
· Verdampft rückstandsfrei

Einsatzbereich:
· Zur Wiederherstellung der vollen Aufnahmekapazität des Dieselpartikelfi lters
· Bei Leistungseinbußen oder Störungen durch verschmutzte Dieselpartikelfi lter
· Zur Vorbeugung bei ungünstigem Fahrprofi l

Wichtige Hinweise:
· Wenn das Fahrzeug durch den verstopften Partikelfi lter nicht mehr anspringt, darf die Reini-

gung nicht durchgeführt werden !Achtung Brandgefahr!
· Motor vor der Anwendung nicht warm fahren. 
· Die Temperatur des Partikelfi lters sollte maximal 50°C betragen.
· Bei der Regeneration unbedingt die Sicherheitsvorschriften des Fahrzeugherstellers beach-

ten
· Schutzbrille, Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzausrüstung lt. Fahrzeughersteller verwenden!
· Der Partikelfi lterreiniger DPF100 ist bei allen geschlossenen Partikelfi ltersystemen anwendbar.
· Vor der Reinigung die Ursache für die Verstopfung des Partikelfi lters ermitteln. Liegt die Ursache 

nicht im Fahrprofi l des Kunden, dann zuerst abgasrelevante Bauteile (Abgasrückführung, Injektoren, 
etc.) prüfen.

· Vor der Reinigung den Ölstand prüfen! Ist dieser erhöht, dann unbedingt Ölwechsel durchführen 
(Gefahr der Ölverdünnung.

· Die Leitungen für den Differenzdrucksensor sollten nach der Spülung mit Pressluft durchgeblasen 
werden! Während des Durchblasen die Leitung am Sensor abbauen.

· Falls keine Sonden oder Fühler vorhanden sind, muss das Abgasrohr abgebaut werden. Die Reini-
gung und Spülung ist auch durch den Katalysator möglich.

· Danach Fehlerspeicher abfragen und vorhandene Fehler abstellen. Falls während der Probefahrt 
keine Regeneration erfolgt ist, muss diese manuell über den Werkstatttester angeregt werden.

· Bei Partikelfi ltern, die eine mechanische Beschädigung, wie z. B. Verschmelzungen durch Überhit-
zen aufweisen, ist keine Reinigung möglich. Der Partikelfi lter muss ersetzt werden.

Anwendung: 
1. Temperatur- oder Drucksensor am Filter demontieren.
2. Die Spezialsonde über die entstandene Öffnung in Richtung Dieselpartikelfi lter einführen. Den kom-

pletten Reiniger im Intervall „3-5 mal einsprühen, 5 Sekunden einwirken lassen“ leer sprühen. 
3. Anschließend Temperatur- oder Drucksensor wieder einbauen und auf undichte Stellen prüfen. 
4. Fehlerspeicher abfragen, ggf. löschen. 
5. Fahrzeug mindestens 15 Minuten im Stand laufen lassen, um den größten Teil der Flüssigkeit zu 

verdampfen (Absaugung aufsetzen). Anschließend das Fahrzeug 30 Minuten Probefahren. Die dabei 
auftretende Nebelbildung ist nur Wasserdampf. 

6. Falls während der Probefahrt keine Regeneration erfolgt ist, muss diese manuell über den Werk-
statttester angeregt werden.

7. Sicherheitshinweise des Fahrzeugherstellers für die Regeneration beachten!

WICHTIG: !Beachten Sie zwingend diese Serviceinformation!

Mit diesem Hinweis wollen wir Sie Aufgrund unserer Versuche und Erfahrung nach bestem Wissen 
beraten. Eine Verbindlichkeit für das Verarbeitungsergebnis im Einzelfall können wir jedoch wegen 
der außerhalb unseres Einfl usses liegenden Lagerungs- und Verarbeitungsbedingungen nicht über-
nehmen. 

Technische Produktdaten:
Farbe: Rosa
Geruch: Aminisch
Dichte bei 20°C nach DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
pH-Wert: 11,47

Behälter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwärmung bersten. Verursacht Hautreizungen. Verursacht 
schwere Augenreizung. Von Hitze, heißen Oberfl ächen, Funken, offenen Flammen und anderen 
Zündquellen fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen, auch nicht nach Ge-
brauch. Vor Sonnenbestrahlung schützen. Nicht Temperaturen über 50 °C/122 °F aussetzen. Schutz-
handschuhe/Augenschutz tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit 
Wasser spülen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. Bei 
anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. Inhalt/Behälter gemäß 
lokalen/nationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.

 Service Information for DPF100 Diesel-Soot Particle-Filter Cleaner
DPF100 is a non-fl ammable, metal-free cleaner for loosening carbon and ash deposits in connected 
diesel-particle fi lter systems. Neutral cleaning elements ensure smooth removal of the soot particles 
and evaporate without leaving a residue. 

Performance:
· Outstanding loosening of carbon deposits in particle fi lters
· Non-fl ammable
· Allows cleaning without removing the particle fi lter
· Neutral, ash-free and metal-free formulation
· Evaporates without leaving a residue

Field of application:
· For restoring the full intake capacity of the diesel-particle fi lter
· In the event of impaired performance or faults as a result of dirty diesel-particle fi lters
· As a preventive measure in the case of an unfavourable driving profi le

Important information:
· If the vehicle no longer starts as a result of the particle fi lter being blocked, cleaning must 

not be performed! Warning: Fire Hazard!
· Do not warm up the engine before use. 
· The temperature of the particle fi lter should be max. 50°C.
· Always follow the vehicle manufacturer‘s safety instructions during regeneration.

· Use safety goggles, safety gloves and safety equipment as instructed by vehicle manufacturer!
· DPF100 particle-fi lter cleaner can be used with all closed particle-fi lter systems.
· Determine the cause of the particle fi lter blockage before cleaning. If the cause is not due to the 

customer‘s driving profi le, you should fi rst check all exhaust-related components (exhaust gas re-
circulation, injectors, etc.).

· Check oil level before cleaning! If the level is elevated, an oil change must be performed (danger of 
oil dilution).

· Compressed air should be blown through the differential pressure sensor lines after washing! Dis-
connect the line from the sensor during this process.

· If no probes or sensors are present, the exhaust pipe must be dismantled. Cleaning and washing are 
also possible through the catalytic converter.

· Following this, query the fault memory and rectify any faults that are present. If no regeneration has 
taken place during the test drive, this must be activated manually via the repair shop tester.

· For particle fi lters showing mechanical damage, such as fusion due to overheating, cleaning is not 
possible. The particle fi lter must be replaced.

Usage: 
1. Remove the temperature or pressure sensor from the fi lter.
2. Insert the special probe via the resulting opening in the direction of the diesel-particle fi lter. Spray 

until the cleaner bottle is empty in the following intervals: spray 3–5 times; leave to soak in for 5 
seconds. 

3. Then remount temperature or pressure sensor and check for leaks. 
4. Query fault memory; cancel if necessary. 
5. Leave the vehicle running stationary for at least 15 minutes to evaporate the majority of the liquid 

(attach extraction system). Then test-drive the vehicle for 30 minutes. The fog that forms is only 
steam. 

6. If no regeneration has taken place during the test drive, this must be activated manually via the 
repair shop tester.

7. Follow the vehicle manufacturer‘s safety instructions for regeneration!

IMPORTANT: !Please read this service information carefully!

We provide this information to the best of our knowledge based on our tests and experience. Given the 
effects of storage and usage conditions that are beyond our control, we are unable to assume liability 
for the results of the product’s use in individual cases. 

Technical product details:
Colour: Pink
Odour: Amine-like
Density at 20°C in accordance with DIN 51757: 1.010 g/cm³
pH value: 11.47

Pressurised container: May burst if heated. Causes skin irritation. Causes serious eye irritation. If me-
dical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand. Keep out of reach of children. Read 
label before use. Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open fl ames and other ignition sources. 
No smoking. Do not pierce or burn, even after use. Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures 
exceeding 50 °C/122°F. Wear protective gloves/eye protection. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water 
for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation 
persists: Get medical advice/attention.Dispose of contents/container to in accordance with local/regi-
onal/national/international regulation. Cleaner, 648/2004/CE, contains: < 5% amphoteric surfactants
 

 Informacja serwisowa dotycząca DPF100 - Preparat do czyszczenia fi ltra cząstek stałych 
w silnikach diesla
DPF100 jest niepalnym, nie zawierającym metali środkiem do rozpuszczania osadów sadzy i popiołu 
w zamkniętych systemach fi ltrów cząstek stałych. Neutralne elementy rozpuszczające zapewniają 
sprawne usunięcie cząstek sadzy i ulatniają się bez pozostawiania śladów. 

Zalety:
· Doskonale usuwa osady sadzy w fi ltrach cząstek stałych
· Niepalny
· Czyszczenie jest możliwe bez demontażu fi ltra cząstek stałych
· Neutralna, nie zawierająca popiołu i metali receptura
· Ulatnia się bez pozostawiania śladów

Zakres zastosowania:
· Do regeneracji i przywrócenia pełnej sprawności fi ltra cząstek stałych w silnikach diesla
· Przy spadku mocy lub usterek spowodowanych przez zanieczyszczone fi ltry cząstek stałych
· W celach profi laktycznych przy niekorzystnej charakterystyce jazdy

Ważne wskazówki:
· Nie wolno przeprowadzać czyszczenia, jeśli silnik pojazdu nie zapala z powodu zapchanego 

fi ltra cząstek stałych !  Uwaga, niebezpieczeństwo pożaru!
· Przed zastosowaniem preparatu nie wolno rozgrzewać silnika. 
· Temperatura fi ltra cząstek stałych może wynosić maksymalnie 50°C.
· Podczas regeneracji koniecznie stosować się do instrukcji bezpieczeństwa wydanych przez 

producenta pojazdu
· Stosować okulary ochronne, rękawice i sprzęt ochronny zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta pojazdu!
· Preparat do czyszczenia fi ltra cząstek stałych DPF100 jest przeznaczony do wszystkich zamknię-

tych systemów fi ltrów cząstek stałych.
· Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia należy określić przyczynę zapchania fi ltra cząstek stałych. 

Jeśli przyczyną nie jest profi l jazdy klienta, to najpierw sprawdzić elementy odpowiedzialne za 
emisję spalin (recyrkulacja spalin, wtryskiwacze itp.).

· Przed czyszczeniem sprawdzić poziom oleju! Jeśli jest podwyższony, koniecznie przeprowadzić 
wymianę oleju (ryzyko rozcieńczenia oleju.

· Przewody czujnika różnicy ciśnienia należy po przepłukaniu przedmuchać sprężonym powietrzem! 
Podczas przedmuchiwania zdemontować przewód na czujniku.

· Jeśli nie ma sond lub czujników, należy zdemontować rurę wydechową. Czyszczenie i płukanie jest 
również możliwe przez katalizator.

· Następnie odczytać pamięć usterek i usunąć występujące błędy. Jeśli podczas jazdy próbnej nie 
nastąpiła regeneracja fi ltra, należy ją zastymulować ręcznie za pomocą testera warsztatowego.

· W przypadku fi ltrów cząstek stałych, które posiadają uszkodzenia mechaniczne, takie jak np. sto-
pienie na skutek przegrzania, czyszczenie nie jest możliwe. Filtr cząstek stałych należy wymienić.

Sposób użycia: 
1. Zdemontować czujnik temperatury lub ciśnienia na fi ltrze.
2. Przez tak powstały otwór wprowadzić specjalną sondę w kierunku fi ltra cząstek stałych. Powtarzać 

sekwencję następujących czynności: „spryskać 3-5 razy i odczekać 5 sekund“, aż do zużycia całe-
go preparatu. 

3. Następnie z powrotem zamontować czujnik temperatury lub ciśnienia i sprawdzić szczelność. 
4. Odczytać pamięć usterek i ewent. usunąć błędy.
5. Uruchomić silnik na postoju i nie wyłączać przez 15 minut, aby odparować większą część płynu 

(włączyć urządzenie wyciągające spaliny). Następnie wykonać jazdę próbną przez 30 minut. Wyd-
zielająca się przy tym mgła jest tylko parą wodną. 

6. Jeśli podczas jazdy próbnej nie nastąpiła regeneracja fi ltra, należy ją zastymulować ręcznie za 
pomocą testera warsztatowego.

7. Stosować się do instrukcji bezpieczeństwo producenta pojazdu dotyczących regeneracji!

WAŻNE: !Koniecznie przestrzegać poniższej informacji serwisowej!

Informacji tych udzielamy w dobrej wierze na podstawie przeprowadzonych przez nas prób i doświad-
czeń praktycznych. Nie możemy jednak przejąć odpowiedzialności za wynik w konkretnym przypadku, 
ze względu na leżące poza zasięgiem naszego wpływu warunki przechowywania i przetwarzania. 

Dane techniczne produktu:
Kolor: różowy
Woń: aminowa
Gęstość w temp. 20°C wg normy DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
Wartość pH: 11,47

Pojemnik pod ciśnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem. Działa drażniąco na skórę. Działa drażniąco na 
oczy. Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, gorących powierzchni, iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i in-
nych źródeł zapłonu. Palenie wzbronione. Nie przekłuwać ani nie spalać, nawet po zużyciu. Chronić 
przed światłem słonecznym. Nie wystawiać na działanie temperatury przekraczającej 50 °C/122 °F. 
Stosować rękawice ochronne/ochronę oczu. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płu-
kać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal 
płukać. W przypadku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na oczy: Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się 
pod opiekę lekarza. Zawartość/pojemnik usuwać do zgodnie z miejscowymi/ regionalnymi/ krajowymi/
międzynarodowymi przepisami.

 Servisní informace o čističi fi ltru pevných částic pro dieselové motory DPF100 
DPF100 je nehořlavý, nekovový čisticí prostředek k uvolnění usazenin uhlíku a popelu v připojených 
fi ltračních systémech pevných částic pro dieselové motory. Neutrální oplachovací prvky zajišťují bez-
problémové odstranění pevných částic a beze zbytku se odpaří. 

Vlastnosti:
· Skvěle uvolňuje usazeniny uhlíku ve fi ltrech pevných částic 
· Je nehořlavý
· Čištění je možné bez demontáže fi ltru pevných částic
· Neutrální složení bez popelu a kovů
· Beze zbytku se odpaří

Oblast použití
· K obnovení úplné kapacity fi ltru pevných částic pro dieselové motory
· Při poklesech výkonu nebo poruchách v důsledku znečistěných fi ltrů pevných částic pro dieselové 

motory
· Jako prevence při nepříznivém jízdním profi lu

Důležité upozornění:
· Pokud vozidlo kvůli ucpanému fi ltru pevných částic nenaskočí, nesmí sečištění provádět! 

Pozor, nebezpečí požáru!
· Motor před použitím nezahřívejte. 
· Teplota fi ltru pevných částic by měla dosahovat maximálně 50 °C.
· Při regeneraci se bezpodmínečně řiďte bezpečnostními předpisy výrobce vozidla
· Používejte ochranné brýle, ochranné rukavice a ochranné pomůcky podle pokynů výrobce vozidla!
· Čistič fi ltru pevných částic DPF100 lze používat u všech uzavřených fi ltračních systémů pevných 

částic.
· Před čištěním zjistěte příčinu ucpání fi ltru pevných částic. Pokud příčina nesouvisí s jízdním profi -

lem zákazníka, zkontrolujte nejdříve součásti důležité z hlediska výfukových plynů (včetně vedení 
výfukových plynů, injektory, atd.).

· Před čištěním zkontrolujte stav oleje! Pokud je zvýšený, bezpodmínečně vyměňte olej (riziko zředění 
oleje). 

· Potrubí senzoru diferenčního tlaku by se po opláchnutí měla profouknout stlačeným vzduchem!  
Během profukování odmontujte potrubí u senzoru.

· Nejsou-li k dispozici sondy nebo snímače, musí se výfuková potrubí odmontovat. Čištění a oplacho-
vání lze provést i prostřednictvím katalyzátoru.

· Následně projděte paměť poruch a odstraňte vyskytlé poruchy. Pokud během zkušební jízdy nedošlo 
k regeneraci, musí se spustit manuálně pomocí servisního testeru.

· V případě fi ltrů pevných částic s mechanickým poškozením, jako jsou např. natavení v důsledku 
přehřátí, není čištění možné. Filtr pevných částic se musí vyměnit.

Použití: 
1. Odmontujte z fi ltru snímač teploty nebo tlaku.
2. Zaveďte speciální sondu přes vzniklý otvor ve směru fi ltru pevných částic. Celý čistič stříkejte v 

intervalu 3- až 5-krát, nechte působit 5 sekund, dokud ho nevyprázdníte. 
3. Nakonec znovu namontujte snímač teploty nebo tlaku a zkontrolujte netěsná místa.
4. Vyvolejte paměť poruch, příp. ji vymažte. 
5. Motor vozidla nechte min. 15 minut běžet ve volnoběhu bez zátěže, aby se největší část kapaliny 

odpařila (zapněte odsávání). Poté proveďte 30-minutovou zkušební jízdu. Vyprodukovaná mlha je 
pouze vodní pára. 

6. Pokud se během zkušební jízdy nespustila regenerace, musí se spustit ručně pomocí servisního 
testovacího zařízení.

7. Dodržujte bezpečnostní předpisy výrobcevozidla!

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: ! Bezpodmínečně se řiďte těmito servisními informacemi!

Na základě našich pokusů a zkušeností vám tímto pokynem chceme co nejlépe poradit. S ohledem 
na podmínky skladování a zpracování, které jsou mimo sféru našeho vlivu, nepřebíráme ručení za 
výsledek zpracování v jednotlivých případech.  

Technické údaje o produktu:
Barva: růžová
Zápach: amoniakový
Hustota při 20°C podle DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
Hodnota pH: 11,47

Nádoba je pod tlakem: při zahřívání se může roztrhnout. Dráždí kůži. Způsobuje vážné podráždění 
očí. Chraňte před teplem, horkými povrchy, jiskrami, otevřeným plamenem a jinými zdroji zapálení. 
Zákaz kouření. Nepropichujte nebo nespalujte ani po použití. Chraňte před slunečním zářením. Nevys-
tavujte teplotě přesahující 50 °C/122°F. Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochranné brýle. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ 
OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny, a pokud 
je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou 
pomoc/ošetření. Odstraňte obsah/obal podle místních/ regionálních/státních/ mezinárodních předpisů.

 Informazioni sull’uso del DPF100 Detergente per fi ltri antiparticolato
DPF100 è un detergente ininfi ammabile e privo di metalli adatto per sciogliere depositi di particolato 
carbonioso e di cenere in sistemi di fi ltraggio del particolato senza doverli scollegare dal motore. 
Componenti di lavaggio neutri garantiscono una regolare rimozione delle particelle di fuliggine ed 
evaporano senza lasciare residui. 

Prestazioni:
· Scioglie in modo particolarmente effi cace i depositi carboniosi presenti nei fi ltri antiparticolato
· Ininfi ammabile
· La pulizia può essere eseguita senza dover smontare il fi ltro antiparticolato
· Formulazione neutra senza ceneri e metalli
· Evapora senza lasciare residui

Ambito di applicazione:
· Per ripristinare la piena capacità di assorbimento del fi ltro antiparticolato 
· In caso di decrementi delle prestazioni o di guasti causati da intasamenti del fi ltro antiparticolato
· A scopo di prevenzione in caso di caratteristiche di marcia sfavorevoli

Avvisi importanti:
· Non eseguire la pulizia se un intasamento del fi ltro antiparticolato impedisce l’avviamento 

del veicolo! !Attenzione: Pericolo d‘incendio!
· Non lasciar riscaldare il motore prima di applicare il prodotto. 
· La temperatura del fi ltro antiparticolato non dovrebbe superare 50° C.
· Durante la rigenerazione è assolutamente necessario osservare le norme di sicurezza pre-

viste dal costruttore del veicolo
· Utilizzare occhiali a maschera, guanti protettivi e equipaggiamenti di protezione conformi alle rispet-

tive istruzioni del  costruttore del veicolo!

· Il detergente DPF100 per fi ltri antiparticolato è adatto per tutti i sistemi chiusi di fi ltraggio del 
particolato.

· Prima di iniziare la pulizia si deve determinare la causa dell‘intasamento del fi ltro del particolato. 
Se la causa non è riconducibile al profi lo di guida del cliente, si devono controllare dapprima i 
componenti di scarico (ricircolo dei gas esausti, iniettori ecc).

· Prima della pulizia si deve controllare il livello dell‘olio! In caso di un aumento del livello è assoluta-
mente necessario eseguire un cambio dell‘olio (rischio di diluizione dell‘olio).

· Dopo il lavaggio si dovrebbero spurgare con aria compressa le condotte per il sensore di pressione 
differenziale! Durante lo spurgo si deve scollegare la linea presente sul sensore.

· Se non sono presenti sonde o sensori si deve smontare il tubo di scarico. La pulizia e il risciacquo 
possono essere eseguiti anche attraverso il catalizzatore.

· Leggere quindi la memoria degli errori ed eliminare gli errori pendenti. Se durante la prova su strada 
non ha luogo alcuna rigenerazione, sarà necessario stimolarla manualmente mediante il tester da 
offi cina.

· I fi ltri antiparticolato che presentano danni meccanici, come ad esempio fusioni da surriscaldamen-
to, non possono essere sottoposti a una pulizia. Il fi ltro antiparticolato deve essere sostituito.

Applicazione: 
1. Smontare il sensore di temperatura o di pressione.
2. Introdurre la sonda speciale nell‘apertura così ottenuta e spingerla in direzione del fi ltro antipar-

ticolato. “Spruzzare 3-5 volte” a intervalli „e lasciare agire per 5 secondi” fi no a svuotare l’intero 
detergente contenuto nella bomboletta. 

3. Rimontare quindi il sensore di temperatura o di pressione e verifi care l‘assenza di perdite. 
4. Interrogare la memoria degli errori e cancellarla ove necessario. 
5. Lasciare funzionare il motore a veicolo fermo per almeno 15 minuti per lasciare evaporare la mag-

gior parte del liquido (montare l’aspirazione). Il veicolo va quindi sottoposto a una prova su strada di 
30 minuti. La nebbia che si viene a formare durante la prova è composta soltanto da vapore acqueo. 

6. Se durante la prova su strada non ha luogo alcuna rigenerazione, sarà necessario stimolarla ma-
nualmente mediante il tester da offi cina.

7. Rispettare gli avvisi del costruttore del veicolo relativi alla rigenerazione!

IMPORTANTE: !È assolutamente indispensabile rispettare le presenti informazioni sull’uso!

Le presenti informazioni vengono fornite secondo scienza e coscienza e sono intese come suggerimen-
ti basati sui test da noi eseguiti e sulla nostra esperienza. In singoli casi, tuttavia, data la grande varietà 
di applicazioni e considerate le varie condizioni di magazzinaggio e di lavorazione sulle quali non 
abbiamo alcun infl usso, non possiamo fornire garanzie relative al risultato di lavorazione. 

Dati tecnici del prodotto:
Colore: rosa
Odore: amminico
Densità a 20° C secondo DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm ³
Valore di pH: 11,47

Contenitore pressurizzato: può esplodere se riscaldato. Provoca irritazione cutanea. Provoca grave 
irritazione oculare. Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfi ci riscaldate, scintille, fi amme e altre fonti 
di innesco. Vietato fumare. Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo l’uso. Proteggere dai raggi solari. 
Non esporre a temperature superiori a 50 °C/122°F. Indossare guanti/proteggere gli occhi. IN CASO DI 
CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti 
a  contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se l‘irritazione degli occhi persiste, consul-
tare un medico. Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità alla regolamentazione locale/regionale/
nazionale/ internazionale.

 Servisná informácia k čističu fi ltra pevných častíc pre dieselové motory DPF100 
DPF100 je nehorľavý, nekovový čistiaci prostriedok na uvoľnenie usadenín uhlíka a popola v napo-
jených fi ltračných systémoch pevných častíc pre dieselové motory. Neutrálne oplachovacie prvky 
zabezpečia hladké odstránenie pevných častíc a bezo zvyšku sa odparia. 

Vlastnosti:
· Skvelo uvoľňuje usadeniny uhlíka vo fi ltroch pevných častíc 
· Je nehorľavý
· Čistenie je možné bez demontáže fi ltra pevných častíc
· Neutrálne zloženie bez popola a kovov
· Bezo zvyšku sa odparí

Oblasť použitia
· Na obnovenie úplnej kapacity fi ltra pevných častíc pre dieselové motory
· Pri poklesoch výkonu alebo poruchách v dôsledku znečistenia fi ltrov pevných častíc pre dieselové 

motory
· Ako prevencia pri nepriaznivom jazdnom profi le

Dôležité upozornenia:
· Ak vozidlo kvôli upchanému fi ltru pevných častíc nenaskočí, nesmie sa čistenie vykonávať! 

Pozor, nebezpečenstvo požiaru!
· Motor pred použitím nezahrievajte. 
· Teplota fi ltra pevných častíc by mala dosahovať maximálne 50 °C.
· Pri regenerácii sa bezpodmienečne riaďte bezpečnostnými predpismi výrobcu vozidla
· Používajte ochranné okuliare, ochranné rukavice a ochranný výstroj podľa pokynov výrobcu vozidla!
· Čistič fi ltra pevných častíc DPF100 sa dá použiť pri všetkých uzavretých fi ltračných systémoch 

pevných častíc.
· Pred čistením zistite príčinu upchania fi ltra pevných častíc. Ak príčina nesúvisí s jazdným profi lom 

zákazníka, najskôr skontrolujte relevantné diely z hľadiska výfukových plynov (vratné vedenie výfu-
kových plynov, injektory, atď.).

· Pred čistením skontrolujte stav oleja! Ak je zvýšený, bezpodmienečne vykonajte výmenu oleja (riziko 
zriedenia oleja). 

· Potrubia senzora diferenčného tlaku by sa po oplachu mali prefúknuť stlačeným vzduchom! Počas 
prefukovania odmontujte potrubie pri senzore.

· Ak nie sú k dispozícii sondy alebo snímače, musí sa výfukové potrubie odmontovať. Čistenie a 
oplachovanie je možné aj cez katalyzátor.

· Následne prejdite pamäť porúch a odstráňte vyskytujúce sa poruchy. Ak počas skúšobnej jazdy 
nedošlo k regenerácii, musí sa spustiť manuálne pomocou servisného testera.

· V prípade fi ltrov pevných častíc s mechanickým poškodením, ako sú napr. natavenia v dôsledku 
prehriatia, nie je čistenie možné. Filter pevných častíc sa musí vymeniť.

Použitie: 
1. Odmontujte z fi ltra snímač teploty alebo tlaku.
2. Zaveďte špeciálnu sondu cez vzniknutý otvor v smere fi ltra pevných častíc. Celý čistič striekajte v 

intervale 3- až 5-krát, nechajte pôsobiť 5 sekúnd, až kým ho nevyprázdnite. 
3. Nakoniec znovu namontujte snímač teploty alebo tlaku a skontrolujte netesniace miesta.
4. Vyvolajte pamäť chýb, príp. ju vymažte. 
5. Motor vozidla nechajte najmenej 15 minút bežať na voľnobehu bez záťaže, aby sa najväčšia časť 

kvapaliny odparila (zapnite odsávanie). Potom urobte 30-minútovú zkušobnú jazdu. Vyprodukovaná 
hmla je iba vodná para. 

6. Ak sa počas zkušobnej jazdy nespustila regenerácia, musí sa spustiť ručne servisným testovacím  
zariadením.

7. Dodržujte bezpečnostné predpisy uvedené výrobcom vozidla!

DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE: ! Bezpodmienečne dodržte tieto servisné informácie!

Na základe našich pokusov a skúseností vám týmto pokynom chceme čo najlepšie poradiť. Vzhľadom 
na podmienky skladovania a spracovania, ktoré sú mimo sféry nášho vplyvu, nepreberáme ručenie za 
výsledok spracovania v jednotlivých prípadoch. 

Technické údaje o produktu:
· Farba: ružová
· Zápach: amoniakový
· Hustota pri 20°C podľa DIN 51757: 1,010 g/cm³
· Hodnota pH: 11,47

Nádoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriatí sa môže roztrhnúť. Dráždi kožu. Spôsobuje vážne podráždenie očí. 
Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/horúcich povrchov/iskier/otvoreného ohňa a iných zdrojov horenia. 
Nefajčite. Neprepichujte alebo nespaľujte ju, a to ani po spotrebovaní obsahu. Chráňte pred slnečným 
žiarením. Nevystavujte teplotám nad 50 °C/122 °F. Noste ochranné rukavice/ochranné okuliare. PO 
ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je 
to možné,  odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Ak podráždenie očí pretrváva: vyhľadajte lekársku 
pomoc/starostlivosť. Zneškodnite obsah/nádobu v súlade s miestnymi/ regionálnymi/vnútroštátnymi/ 
medzinárodnými predpismi.
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